

ORAL ARGUMENT CONDITIONALLY REQUESTED

No. 10-13-00248-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS

NAVARRO HOSPITAL, L.P. D/B/A NAVARRO REGIONAL HOSPITAL,
Appellant,

v.

CHARLES WASHINGTON AND GWENDOLYN WASHINGTON, EACH
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT FRIENDS OF CHARLES DONELL WASHINGTON,
Appellees.

On Accelerated Appeal from Cause No. D12-21439 CV,
In the 13th Judicial District Court of Navarro County, Texas
Honorable James L. Lagomarsino, Presiding Judge

APPELLEES' BRIEF

James E. Girards
State Bar No. 07980500
J. Michael Ramey
State Bar No. 24010330
Girards Law Firm
10,000 North Central Expressway, Suite 750
Dallas, Texas 75231
(214) 346-9529 Telephone
(214) 346-9532 Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

FILED
TENTH COURT OF APPEALS

SEP 12 2013

SHARRI ROESSLER, CLERK
FILE MARKED COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL i

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....6

 A. Standard of Review6

 Point I The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion by Overruling Appellants’ Objections to the Expert Reports Because the Reports Constitute a Good Faith Effort to Comply With the Requirements of Section 74.351 and Provide a Fair Summary of the Experts’ Opinions Regarding the Standards of Care, Breach of Those Standards, and Causation.....7

 A. An Expert Report is Sufficient Under Section 74.351 When it Provides a Fair Summary of the Expert’s Opinions Regarding the Applicable Standards of Care, Defendants’ Failure to Meet the Standards, and Causation.....8

 B. The Reports Sufficiently Establish the Qualifications of the Experts to Opine Regarding the Standard of Care Applicable to Appellants, Breaches of the Standard of Care, and Causation9

Alternative Request for Thirty-Day Extension10

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Transitional Care Ctrs. of Tex., Inc. v. Palacios, 46 S.W.3d 873, 875 (Tex.2001)..... 5

American Transitional Care Centers of Texas, Inc. v. Palacios, 46 S.W.3d 873, 879 (Tex. 2001)6

Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Rosa, 240 S.W.3d 565, 570 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2007, pet. denied) 4

Baylor University Med. Ctr. v. Rosa, 2140 S.W.3d 565 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2007, pet. denied) .. 5

Bowie Mem'l Hosp. v. Wright, 79 S.W.3d 48, 53 (Tex. 2002) 5

Christian Care Centers, Inc. v. Golenko, 328 S.W.3d 637, 641 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2010, n.p.h.);
..... 6

Christus v. Curtis, No. 06-13-00052-CV, n. 5 (Tex.App. - Texarkana, August 30, 2013, no pet).5, 10

Concentra Health Serv., Inc. v. Everly,, 2010 WL 1267775, *4 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2010, no
pet.) 8

Kelly Ryan Cook, P.A. v. Spears, 275 S.W.3d 577, 579 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2008, no pet.)..... 5

Leland v. Brandal, 257 S.W.3d 204, 207 (Tex. 2008)..... 10

Ogletree v. Matthews, 262 S.W.3d 316 (Tex. 2007) 11

Packard v. Guerra, 252 S.W.3d 511, 527 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, pet. denied). 7

Palafox v. Silvey, 247 S.W.3d 310, 314 (Tex. App. – El Paso 2007, no pet.)..... 8

See Hayes v. Carroll, 314 S.W.3d 494, 507 (Tex. App. – Austin 2010, no pet.)..... 10

Simonson v. Keppard, 225 S.W.3d 868, 876 (Tex. App. — Dallas, 2007, no pet.) 10

Walker v. Gutierrez, 111 S.W.3d 56, 62 (Tex.2003) 5

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 74.351 8
